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May 12, 2003
Al
M. Scott Seery Mectg C s,
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency M4y iy
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 L8 204
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Enw’rOnm
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_ e fal Hogyy,

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

K arons Potnsgrs

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.O). Box 7869 Butbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone {559) 645-9306 TFacsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 24608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

May 12, 2003

Scoft Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995842
Cambria Project #245-0497-002

Dear Mr. Seery:

This groundwater menitoring report is being submitted on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba
Shell Oil Products US (Shell) by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) in
accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on the comer
of Hopyard Road and Las Positas Boulevard in Pleasanton, California (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): Beginning the week of May 14, 2001, Advanced
Cleanup Technologies Inc. of Benicia, California conducted three weekly 8-hour mobile GWE
events using wells 8-2, S4 and T-2. Three additional GWE events were performed in August
2001. At Shell’s direction, Onyx Industrial Service initiated twice-monthly events extracting
from tank backfill well T-2 beginning in April 2002. Groundwater was also extracted from well
S-4 between June 2002 and September 2002; extraction from well S-4 was discontinued due to
low extraction volumes. Tank backfill well T4 was added to the twice-monthly extraction events
in October 2002, GWE was discontinued in March 2003 pending fixed GWE system installation
and start-up.

Mobile GWE vacuum operations consist of lowering dedicated stingers into monitoring wells and
extracting fluids using a vacuum truck. The volume of fluid extracted is recorded and used to
calculate the quantity of aqueousphase hydrocarbon removed from the subsurface.
Mass-removal data for the site is presented in Table 1. To date, approximately 9.32 pounds of
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) have been removed by GWE at the site.
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Figures 3 through 5 show MTBE concentrations and mass removal estimates over time for wells
S-4, T-2 and T4, respectively. As shown on Figure 3, MTBE concentrations in well S-4 have
shown a decreasing trend since the initiation of GWE. MTBE concentrations have decreased by
approximately one order of magnitude in well S-4. As shown on Figure 4, MTBE concentrations
detected in well T-2 in March 2003 are three orders of magnitude lower than those detected in
June 2002. As shown on Figure 5, MTBE concentrations detected in well T-4 in March 2003 are
also three orders of magnitude lower than those detected in June 2002,

6 FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, Califormia gauged
and sampled sclected site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical
data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously reported well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Interim Remediation: On August 28, 2002, Cambria submitted an Interim Remediation Work
Plan proposing installation of a fixed GWE system at the site. The Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved this work plan in a September 9, 2003 letter. Cambria
began system installation during the fourth quarter 2003. Figure 6 shows the layout of the

remediation system piping.

Subsurface Investigation Report: As proposed in our June 12, 2002 Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan and in the addendum transmitted via electronic mail to Mr. Seery of the ACHCSA on
July 22, 2002, Cambria installed two cone penetrometer testing (CPT) borings (CPT-1 and
CPT-2) and two downgradient monitoring wells (S-11 and S-12} at the site between July and
November 2002.  Preliminary investigation results were submitted to the ACHCSA on
February 5, 2003. Cambria submitted a Subsurface Investigation Report detailing the completed
work on March 28, 2003,

Agency Meeting and Work Plan Request: Representatives from Cambria, Shell, ACHCSA and
Zone 7 Water District met on February 13, 2003 to review the investigation data collected to date.
After the meeting, Mr. Seery issued a February 27, 2003 letter requesting several action items and
technical reports, including a work plan for further soil and groundwater investigation at the site.
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ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report. As specified in the February 27, 2002 ACHCSA letter,
the next quarterly monitoring report will be submitted by July 15, 2003.

Additional Analysis: Tn an October 22, 2002 letter, Mr. Scott Seery of the ACHCSA requested
additional analysis of the next quarterly groundwater monitoring samples at the site for
di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME},
tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and ethylene dibromide (EDB).

e Samples collected during the fourth quarter 2002 were additionally analyzed as requested. The
results of the additional analysis are summarized in Table 2.

As noted in our March 28, 2003 Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report, based on the lack of
significant concentrations of DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA and EDB detected during the fourth
quarter 2002, Cambria recommends analyzing quarterly groundwater monitoring samples:
collected from site wells for TBA only, in addition to total petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes and MTBE. Cambria will implement this additional
analysis during the secand quarter 2003 unless otherwise directed by the ACHCSA. -

Interim Remediation: Pending final connection by the Pacific Gas and Electric Company and
inspection by the City of Pleasanton, the GWE system is expected to start-up in May 2003. A

system installation and start-up report will be submitted under separate cover.

Agency Response and Work Plan Submittal: In response to the February 27, 2003 ACHCSA
letter, Cambria submitted an April 9, 2003 Agency Response and Extension Request addressing
several action items requested in the ACHCSA letter and requesting an extension. Mr. Seery of
the ACHCSA granted an extension to May 1, 2003 in an April 15,2003 electronic-mail
transmittal. Cambria submitted an April 30, 2003 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan. We will
move forward with the proposed work following written work plan approval from the ACHCSA.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Ana Friel at
(707) 442-2700 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
ironmental Technology, Inc

(l/
Jacquelyn L. Jones

Project Geologist

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer
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Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well 5-4
4 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well T-2
5 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well T-4
6 - Remediation System Site Plan

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
2 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 915 10-7869
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada Sireet,
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Matthew W. Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency, 5997 Parkside Drive, Pleasanton, CA
94588-5127
Tri-Valley Management, 3730 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton CA 94588
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842, 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

IPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPI Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Remaved
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration Remaved To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) (gal} Sampled (pph} {pounds) (pounds) (pph) (pounds} {pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
05/17/01 5.2 20 20 03/07/01 <500 0.00004 0.00004 147 0.00000 0.00000 8,610 0.00144 0.00[44
05/22/01 52 100 120 03/07/01 <500 0.00021 0.00025 14.7 0.00001 0.00061 8,610 0.00718 0.00862
05/29/01 S-2 75 195 03/07/01 <500 0.00016 0.00041 14.7 0.00001 0.00002 2,610 0.00539 0.01401
(8/08/01 S-2 50 245 06/18/01 <2,000 0.00042 0.00082 <20 0.00000 0.00003 7,100 0.00296 0.01697
08/17/01 S-2 20 265 06/18/01 <2,000 0.00017 0.00099 <20 0.60000 0.00003 7,100 0.00118 0.01816
08/31/01 5-2 250 515 06/18/01 <2,000 0.00209 0.00308 <20 0.00002 0.000035 7,100 0.01481 0.03297
05/17/01 S-4 100 100 03/07/01 <500 0.60021 0.00021 5.44 0.00000 0.00000 14,500 0.01210 0.01210
05/22/01 S-4 150 250 03/07/01 <500 0.00031 0.00052 5.44 0.00001 £.00001 14,500 0.01815 0.03025
(5/29/01 5-4 125 375 03/07/01 <500 0.00026 0.00078 5.44 0.00001 G.00002 14,500 0.01512 0.04537
(8/08/01 S-4 50 425 06/18/01 <1,000 0.00021 0.00099 <10 0.00000 0.0¢002 3,500 0.00146 0.04683
D8/17/01 5-4 40 465 06/18/01 <1,000 0.00017 0.00116 <10 0.00000 0.00002 3,500 0.00117 G.04800
08/31/01 S-4 500 965 06/18/01 <1,000 0.00209 0.00324 <10 0.00002 0.00004 3,500 0.01460 0.06260
06/26/02 5-4 1,669 2,634 06/18/02 <100 0.60070 0.00394 1.1 0.00001 0.00003 530 0.00738 0.06998
07/10/02 5-4 100 2,734 06/18/02 <100 0.00004 0.00398 1.1 0.00000 0.00005 530 0.00044 0.07043
07/24/02 S-4 0 2,734 06/18/02 <100 0.00000 0.00398 1.1 0.00000 0.00:005 530 0.00000 0.07043
0812/02 S-4 D 2,734 06/18/02 <100 0.00000 0.00398 1.1 0.00000 0.000035 530 0.00000 0.07043
09/09/02 S-4 100 2,834 06/18/02 <100 0.00004 0.00402 L1 0.60000 0,00005 530 0.00044 0.07087
03/17/01 T-2 2,300 2,300 NA NA 0.00400 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
3/22/01 T-2 0 2,300 NA NA 0.00000 0.000:00 NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0,00000 0.00000
05/29/01 T-2 0 2,300 NA NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
08/08/01 T-2 1,300 3,600 09/17/01 <5,000 0.02712 0.02712 <25 0.00014 0.060014 29,000 0.31458 D.31458
08/17/01 T-2 10 3.610 09/17/01 <5,000 0.00021 0.02733 <25 0.00000 0.00014 25,000 0.00242 031700
08/31/01 T-2 2,000 5,610 09/17/01 <3,000 0.04172 0.06905 <25 0.00021 0.00035 29,000 0.48397 0.80097
04/11/02 T-2 2,465 8,075 03/13/02 <5,000 0.05142 0.12047 <50 0.00051 0.00086 48,000 0.98730 1.78828
04/24/02 T-2 2,074 10,149 03/13/02 <5,000 0.04327 0.16374 <50 0.00043 0.00129 48,000 0.83070 261898
05/15/02 T-2 2,410 12,559 03/13/02 <3,000 0.05027 0.21401 <50 0.00050 0.00179 48,000 0.96528 3.58425
05/29/02 T-2 2,408 14,967 03/13/02 <5,000 0.05023 0.26424 <50 0.00050 0.00230 48,000 0.96447 4.54873

g:\pleasanton37S0hopyardivacopsimassremoval xis Page 1 of 3
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842, 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

06/12/02 T-2 2,338 17,303 03/13/02 <5,000 0.04877 0.31302 <30 0.00049 0.00278 48,000 0.93644 548516
06/26/02 T-2 1,000 18,305 06/18/02 <20,000 0.08344 0.39646 <200 0.00083 0.00362 100,000 0.83444 6.31960
07/10/02 T-2 1,025 19,330 06/18/02 <20,000 0.08553 (.48199 <200 0.00086 0.00447 100,000 0.85530 7.17489
07/24/02 T-2 0 19,3530 06/18/02 <20,000 0.00000 ¢.48199 <200 0.00000 0.00447 100,000 0.00000 7.17489
08/12/02 T-2 0 19,330 06/18/02 <20,000 0.00000 (.48199 <200 0.0000¢0 0.00447 §00,000 ,00000 7.17489
09/09/02 T-2 2,336 21,666 06/18/02 <20,000 0.19492 0.67692 <200 0.00195 0.00642 100,000 1.94924 9.12414
09/30/02 T-2 2,295 23,961 09/27/02 240 0.00460 0.68151 0.55 0.00001 0.00643 39 0.00075 9.12488
10/07/02 T-2 2,312 26,273 09/27/(2 240 6.00463 0.68614 0.55 0.06001 0.00645 39 0.00075 9.12564
10/21/G62 T-2 2,355 28,628 09/27/02 240 0.00472 0.69086 0.55 0.00001 0.00646 39 0.00077 9.12640
11/05/02 T-2 2,532 31,160 09/27/02 240 0.00507 0.69593 0.53 0.00001 0.00647 9 0.00082 9.12723
11/19/62 T-2 2,439 33,599 09/27/02 240 0.00488 0.70081 0.55 0.00001 0.00648 a9 0.00079 9.12802
12/06/02 T-2 2,362 35,901 09/27/02 240 0.00473 0.70554 0.55 0.00001 0.00649 39 0.00077 9.12879
12/28/02 T-2 2,005 37,966 12/27/02 2,100 0.03513 0.74068 7.8 0.00013 0.00662 790 0.01322 9.14201
01/17/03 T2 1,770 39,736 12/23/02 2,100 0.03102 0.77169 7.8 0.00012 0.00674 790 0.01167 9.15367
01/29/03 T-2 2,096 41,832 12/27/02 2,100 0.03673 0.80842 7.8 0.00014 0.00687 790 0.01382 9.16749 |
02/12/03 T2 2,353 44,185 12727102 2,100 0.04123 0.84965 7.8 0.00015 0.00702 790 0.01351 9.18300
02/26/03 T-2 2,012 46,197 12/27/02 2,100 0.03526 0.88491 7.8 0.00013 0.00716 790 0.01326 9.19626
03/12/03 T-2 200 46,397 12/27/02 2,100 0.00350 0.88841 7.8 0.00001 0.00717 790 0.00132 9.19758
09/09/02 T-4* 0 ¢ 09/27/02 240 0.00000 0.00000 0.55 0.00000 0.00000 39 0.00000 0.00000
09/09/02 T-4# 2,264 2,264 09/27/02 240 0.00453 0.00453 0.55 0.00001 0.06001 39 0.60074 (.00074 |
10/21/02 T-4* 2,329 4,593 09/27/02 240 0.00466 0.40920 0.53 0.00001 0.00002 39 0.60076 0.00149
11/05/02 T-4* 2,657 7,250 09/27/02 240 0.00532 0.01452 0.55 0.00001 0.00003 39 0.00086 0.00236
11/05/02 T-4* 2,657 9,907 09/27/02 240 0.00532 0.01984 0.55 0.00001 0.00005 39 0.00086 0.00322
12/06/02 T-4* 1,657 11,564 09/27/02 240 0.00332 0.02316 0.55 0.00001 0.00005 39 0.00054 0.00376
12/28/02 T-4 2,175 13,739 12/27/02 350 0.00998 0.03314 53 0.00010 0.00015 140 0.00254 0.00630
01/17/03 T-4 1,664 15,403 12/27/02 550 0.00764 0,04078 5.3 0.06007 0.00022 140 0.001%4 0.00825
01/29/03 T-4 1,679 17,082 12/27/02 550 6.00771 0.04348 5.3 0.00007 0.00030 140 0.00156 0.01021
02/12/03 T-4 2,276 19,358 12/27/02 550 0.01045 0.05893 53 0.00010 0.60040 140 (.00266 0.01287
02/26/03 T-4 1,969 21,327 12/27/02 550 0.00904 0.06796 53 0.00009 0.60048 140 0.00230 0.01517
03/12/03 T-4 308 21,635 12/27/02 550 0.00141 0.06938 53 0.00001 0.00050 140 0.00036 0.01553
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842, 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gaseline

MtBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

* = Concentrations for tank backfill well T-4 taken from ncarest sampled tank backfill well, T-2,

Mass removed based on the formufa: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (g/lOﬁug) x {pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxpals)

TPPH, benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 in bold font, all other MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8020
Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by ACTI. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842, 3790 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California

Sample Date MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol 1.2-DCA EDB
ID Sampled < {Concentrations in ppb) »
5.2 09/17/01 7,500 <10 <10 <10 680 <500 --- -
12/27/02 4,300 <10 <10 <10 5,600 - <10 <10
83 12/27/02 <5.0 <2.0 <2.0 =2.0 <50 -— <2.0 <10
S-4 12/27/02 390 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 9,000 - <2.5 <2.3
5-5 12/27/02 87 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 -— <20 <2.0
5-6 09/17/01 5.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <500 - -
12/27/02 230 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 10,006 -— <5.0 <5.0
5-7 12/27/02 22 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 --- 4.1 <2.0
8-9 12/27/02 180 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 - 2.8 <2.0
5-10 12/27/02 <5.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 - <2.0 <2.0
8-11 12/27/02 <5.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 - <2.0 <2.0
5-12 12727702 <5.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 - <2.0 <2.0
SR-2 12/27/02 4,800 <10 <10 <10 1,600 - <10 <140
SR-3 12/27/02 5,100 <20 <20 <20 4,600 - <20 <20
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842, 3790 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California

Sample Date MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol 1,2-DCA EDB
1D Sampled < {Concentrations in ppb) »
T-2 12/27/02 790 <2.0 <2,0 2.7 1,200 - <2.0 <2.0
T-4 12/27/02 140 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 120 - <2.0 <20

Abbreviations:

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

DIPE = Bi-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tert-amy] methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 5260

TBA = Tert-buty! alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

EDB = 1,2-dibromomethane or ethlyene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
ppb = Parts per billion

-— = Not analyzed
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SANJOSE, CA 95112-1105

(408) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

Apnl 29, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station ,
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on March 24, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030324-DA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/At .
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Amni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5800 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

E ‘ MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DC
Well ID Date TPPH § TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation| Reading
{ugh) | (ugl) fug/lL (ugh) (ugll) (u_g/l.) (ugh) fugh.) {(MSL) (ft"% {MSL) {ppm)

-2 03/2041 991 110 NA 30 2.2 10 7 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA
S-2 06/26/1 991 50a NA 6.3 <0.5 3.3 1.3 NA NA 326.21 NA NA NA
8-2 09/05/1991 90 NA 12 3.2 2.5 2.3 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA
5-2 12131991 <50 NA, 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 15.85 313.36 NA
3-2 03/111992 <30 NA <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <(0.3 NA NA 329.21 14.94 314.27 NA
5-2 06/241992 <50 NA 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 1578 313.43 NA,
S-2 09171982 78 NA 2.6 1.3 1.3 0.9 NA NA 329. 21 15.03 314.18 NA
38-2 12114992 <50 NA 0.8 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14.81 314.40 NA
5-2 02/041993 55 NA 1.3 0.7 0.7 <(.5 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA
3-2 06/03/1993 <50 NA 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329,21 NA NA NA
5-2 09/151993 <50 NA <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <(.56 NA NA 329.21 14.63 314.58 NA
S-2 12/09/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14,70 314.51 NA
S-2 06/16/M1 994 <50 NA 0.8 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14,94 314.27 NA
S-2 09/13/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 15.17 314.04 NA
8-2 06/21 1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14.25 314.96 NA
S-2 06/1211996 <50 NA 6.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 48 NA 329.21 14.31 314.90 NA
S-2 06/25/1997 120 NA 25 0.59 2.4 87 130 NA 329.21 14.40 314.81 4.4
8-2 0649/1998 450 NA 96 <2.5 4 19 180 NA 329.21 13.72 315.49 2.8
5-2 06/17/1999 32 NA 74.4 2.04 1.02 <1.00 147 NA 329.21 13.97 3156.24 3.7
5-2 06/ 5/2000 1,060 NA 261 <5.00 7.54 11.4 13,500 9,8560b 329.21 14.25 314.96 3.3
5-2 11/29/2000 <250 NA 3.75 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 12,400 10,700b 329.21 14.82 314.39 2.2
5-2 03/07/2001 <500 NA 14.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 8,610 NA 329.21 13.70 315.51 2.3
5-2 06/18/2001 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,100 329.21 14.56 314.65 NA
8-2 091172001 <2,000 NA <10 <10 <10} <10 NA 7,500 325.21 1518 314,03 NA
S-2 12/31/2001 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,800 329.21 13.19 316.02 NA
S-2 03/13/2002 <1,000 NA& 65 <10 13 <10 NA 6,500 329,21 15.03 314.18 NA
S-2 06/18/2002 520 NA 28 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,800 329.21 15.60 313.61 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

| f MTBE MTBE g Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugl) (ugl) (ugh}) | (ugh) {ugh ) (ugh ) (ugl) {ugh) (MSL) | (it) (MSL) (ppm)

s-2 09/27/2002 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,200 328.77 14,90 313.87 NA
§-2 12/27/2002 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,300 328,77 14,40 314,37 NA
8-2 03/24/2003 <2,500 NA 28 <25 <25 <50 NA 1,300 328.77 14.86 313 NA
S-3 037201991 70 NA 2.3 8.9 4 23 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
S-3 (06/26/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 NA NA MNA
3-3 09/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <().5 =<0.5 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
S-3 12/13M1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b NA NA 327.67 13.87 313.80 NA
S-3 03111992 <30 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 13.65 314.62 NA
S-3 06/24/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 13.86 313.81 NA
5-3 091171992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 13.01 314.66 NA
8-3 12111992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327,67 13.00 314.67 NA
S-3 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
$-3 06/031 993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
33 09151993 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 327.67 13.02 314.65 NA
S-3 12/0911993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
S-3 09/ 311994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 1517 312.50 NA
S-3 06/21/1995 50 NA 4.1 <0.5 20 1.2 NA NA 327.67 12.49 315.18 NA
5-3 061 211996 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA 327.67 12.53 31514 NA
S-3 0B6/25/1997 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 327.67 12.64 315.03 1.8
S-3 0B6/19/41998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <25 NA 327.67 11,74 315.93 4.1
S-3 08M 71999 <50.0 NA <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 327.67 12.35 315.32 2.8
S-3 06/15/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0, 500 <250 NA 327.67 12.51 315,16 3.2
$-3 11/298/2000 |  <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50 NA 327.67 12.84 314.83 1.0
5-3 03/07/2001 |  <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50 NA 327.67 12.42 315.25 2.8
5-3 06 8/2001 <50 NA 0.66 1,1 <0.50 0.51 NA 0.66 327.67 13.74 313.93 NA
S-3 09/17/2001 <50 NA 0.73 0.96 <0.50 0.61 NA <5.0 327.67 13.25 314.42 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 3260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
{ugl) (ugh) | (ugh) (ugh.) (ugh) {ugi ugl) | (ugiL {MSL) (ft) (MSL) {(ppm
S-3 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.67 12.38 316.29 NA
S-3 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.67 13.16 314.51 NA
3-3 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.67 13.55 314.12 NA
S-3 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.40 13.32 314.08 NA
S-3 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.40 12.55 314.85 NA
$-3 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 327.40 12.71 314.69 NA
S-4 03/20/1991 | 1,200 NA 100 <2.0 210 130 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
5-4 06/26/1991 220 NA 14 <0.5 34 17 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 09/05/1991 580 NA 31 0.8 53 26 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 12/13/1991 370 NA 24 0.9 1.3 46 NA NA 328.53 15.20 313.33 NA
S-4 03111992 | 1,600 NA 23 1.2 12 20 NA NA 328.53 14.37 314.16 NA
S-4 06/24/1992 480 NA 48 <1.0 95 22 NA NA 328.53 15.30 313.23 NA
S-4 09/17/1992 260 NA 35 1.2 51 7.8 NA NA 328.53 1417 314.36 NA
S-4 12/11/1992 270 NA 34 0.8 28 45 NA NA 328.53 14.18 314.35 NA
$-4 02/04/1993 | 1,100 NA 12 <5.0 89 100 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
5-4 06/03/1993 210 NA 48 1.1 42 4 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 09/15/1993 700 NA 21 <1.0 10 91 NA NA 328.53 13.86 314.67 NA
S-4 12/09/1993 260 NA 39 <0.5 38 2.6 NA NA 328.53 14.16 314,37 NA
S-4 03/04/1994 150 NA 25 1.4 6.8 2.8 NA NA 328.53 1417 314.36 NA
S-4(D) | 03/04/1994 140 NA 28 0.8 7.9 3.2 NA NA 328.53 14,17 314.36 NA
S-4 064161094 90 NA 12 <0.5 1.8 2.4 NA NA 328.53 14.14 314.39 NA
S-4(D) | 06M6/1994 80 NA 5.9 <0.5 1.5 0.9 NA NA 328.53 14,14 314.39 NA
S-4 09/13/1994 <50 NA 23 <0.5 4.9 2.4 NA NA 328.53 14.42 314.11 NA
S-4 (D) | 0911311994 <50 NA 23 <0.5 4 2.3 NA NA 328.53 14,42 314.11 NA
S-4 06/21/1995 270 NA 34 1.4 25 7.6 NA NA 328.53 13.82 314.71 NA
S-4 (D) | 06/21/1995 280 NA 35 2.1 26 8.4 NA NA 328.53 13.82 314.71 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

T MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation | Reading
(ugh) {ugh ) {ugl} (ugh) ¢ (ugh) (uglL) (uglL) (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) (ppm)
S4 | o6n2r996 | 360 NA 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 g2 NA 328.53 | 13.64 314.89 NA
S-4 (D) 06121996 430 NA 54 <1.2 72 21 96 NA 328.53 13.64 314,89 NA
S-4 06/251997 6,700 NA a3 1,200 240 1,300 5,900 6,800 328.53 13.74 314,79 0.6
5-4 06191998 3,500 NA 56 15 140 670 2,100 NA 328.53 12.55 315.98 0.8
S-4 (D) 06191998 3,000 NA a1 14 110 530 2,000 NA 328.53 12.55 315.98 0.8
S-4 06171999 1,510 NA 28.4 9.84 176 132 1,780 NA 328,53 13.24 315.29 4.8
S-4 064 5/2000 <500 NA 12.0 <5.00 31.0 22.8 12,200 NA 328.53 13,65 314.88 2.1
s-4 | 11/29/2000 | <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 12,100 NA 328.53 | 14.23 314.30 1.8
S-4 03/07/2001 <500 NA 5.44 <5.00 6.49 <5.00 11,400 14,500 328.53 1315 315.38 2.4
S-4 06/18/2001 <1,000 ' NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,500 328.53 13.61 31472 NA
5-4 09/17/2001 <500 NA <58.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 7,700 328.53 14.29 314.24 NA
S4 | 12/31/2001 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3800 | 32853 | 13.44 315.09 NA
S-4 031372002 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 MNA 18,000 328.53 14.42 314.11 NA
5-4 06/18/2002 <100 NA 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 530 328.53 1518 313.34 NA
5-4 09/27 12002 <200 NA, <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 NA 1,100 328.11 14,32 313,79 NA
5.4 12/27/2002 280 NA 3.5 <2.5 17 47 NA 390 328.11 13.50 314.61 NA
S-4 03/24/2003 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 780 328.11 14.56 313.55 NA
S-5 03/201991 30 NA 38 12 18 30 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
S-5 06/26/1991 1,300 NA 250 62 120 180 NA MNA 329.66 NA NA NA
S-5 09/051991 4,700 NA 660 150 170 280 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
8-5 12131991 1,400 NA 580 19 110 80 NA NA 329.66 17.48 31218 MNA
S-5 03111992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 326.66 16.22 313.44 NA
S-5 06/24/1992 1,800 NA 380 52 120 180 NA NA 320.66 17.47 31219 NA
8-5 09171992 2,200 NA 750 1 170 170 MNA NA 329.66 16.84 312.82 NA
s5 | 12M11992 | 8,700 NA 1,600 66 48 340 NA NA 329.66 | 16.37 313.29 NA
5-5 02/0441993 150 NA 156 Q.7 4.7 4 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

] MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(UgL) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MsL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)

S5 06/03/1993 480 NA 140 3.4 17 14 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
S-5 09/15/1993 80 NA 2.4 0.5 1.4 2.9 NA NA 329,66 16.20 313.48 NA
$-5 12/09/1993 120 NA 0.56 <(.5 2.2 1.2 NA NA 320.66 16.26 313.40 NA
$-5 03/04/1994 70 NA <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 329,68 16.25 313.41 NA
S-5 06/16/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329,66 16.04 313.62 NA
S-5 09/13/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329,66 11.52 318.14 NA
8-5 06/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.66 14.50 315.16 NA
S-5 06/12/1996 <500 NA 6 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 NA 329.66 12,53 317.13 NA
$-5 06/251 997 <250 NA <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 1,100 NA 329.66 15,34 314.32 1.1
$-5 06/19/1998 <50 NA 1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 61 NA 329.66 13.71 315.95 3.6
S-5 06/171999 | <500 NA 1.44 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 336 NA 329.66 13.56 316.10 1.4
S-5 06/15/2000 | <50.0 NA 0.820 <{(.500 <0.500 <0.500 221 NA 329.66 15.00 314.66 2.7
S-5 11/29/2000 | <500 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 183 NA 329.66 16.29 313.37 0.7
S-5 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0,500 7.55 NA 328.66 15.49 314.17 2.5
S-5 06/ 8/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 11 329.66 15,50 314.16 NA
§-5 09/17/2001 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 17 320.66 16.35 313,31 NA
$-5 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5,0) 329.66 12.80 316.86 NA
S-5 0341 3/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 329,66 16.32 313.34 NA
8-5 08+ 8/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 130 329.66 17.00 312.66 NA
S-5 09/27 2002 <50 NA 0.88 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 280 329.36 16.34 313,02 NA
8-5 12/27/2002 <50 NA 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA 87 329.36 15.45 313.91 NA
8-5 03/24/2003 <250 NA 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.,0 NA 220 329.36 16.70 312.66 NA
S-6 03/20/1991 130a NA 606 0.6 0.7 3 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S-6 06/26/1991 120a NA 3.8 0.8 <0.5 1.7 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
5-6 09/05/1991 60 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.5 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S-6 121 3/1991 150 NA 2.3 <0.5 <(.5 150 NA NA 327.62 15.11 312.51 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 TOC Water |Elevation | Reading
_(ugh) | (uot) | (ugh) | (wgh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (i) | (MSL)  (ppm)

S-6 031141992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <(.3 NA NA 327.62 16.35 311,27 NA
S-6 06/2411992 170 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 16.51 311.11 NA
5-6 089M17/1992 190 NA, <0.5 1.6 <0.5 1.2 NA NA, 327.62 14.33 313.29 NA
S-6 12111892 180 NA <0.5 0.8 <5 0.7 NA NA 327.62 14,48 313.14 NA
S5-6 02/04/1993 290 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S-6 06/031993 100 NA 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, NA 327.62 NA NA NA
5-6 09/15/1993 160 NA 1.4 <05 0.9 2 NA NA 327.62 14.16 313.46 NA
S-6 12/09/1993 130 NA 2.3 2.6 5.1 6.2 NA NA 327.62 14.68 312.94 NA
S-6 03/04/1994 220 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 14,42 313.20 NA
S-6 06/16/1994 60 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 14.92 31270 NA
S-6 09/131994 <50 NA <0.5 6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 14.72 312.90 NA
S5-6 06/21 1995 270 NA <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 13.86 313,76 NA
S-6 081121996 200 NA 2 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 12 NA 327.62 13.90 313,72 NA
8-8 06/25/1997 180 NA <0.50 0.61 <0.50 Q.77 28 NA, 327.62 13.64 313.98 1.8
S-6 (D) 06/251997 130 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 NA 327.62 13.64 313.98 1.8
3-6 06/19/1998 100 NA 7.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 NA 327.62 13.81 31381 1.7
5-6 06171999 114 MNA 414 <0.500 <().500 <(.500 19.9 NA 327.62 14.21 334 1.6
5-6 06/15/2000 367 NA 17.5 <(.500 ={.500 <0.500 1,050 NA 327.62 14.51 313,11 1.8
S5-6 11/29/2000 1564 NA 0.754 16.4 <0.500 1.05 5,470 NA 327.62 14.32 313.30 2.1
5-6 03/07/2001 183 NA 0.971 251 0.636 0,996 6,830 NA 327.62 16.39 312.23 1.7
3-6 0641 8/2001 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <2() <20 NA 8,200 327.62 14.72 312.90 NA
S5-6 091772001 ¢ <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 57 327.62 16.69 310.93 NA
S5-6 12/31/2001 260 NA <(,50 =<0.50 <0.50 =0.50 NA 11,000 327.62 13.99 313.63 NA
36 03/13/2002 440 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 930 327.62 15,10 31252 NA
5-6 06/18/2002 340 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA, 560 327.62 15.24 312.38 NA
S-6 09/27/2002 <250 NA <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 580 327.26 14.34 312.92 NA
S-6 121272002 <500 NA <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 NA 230 327.26 14,30 312.96 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation | Reading
{ugh) (ugh) ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) | {ugl) {ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) | (ppm)

S-6 | 03/24/2003 | <5000 | NA | <50 | <50 <50 | <100 | NA | <500 | 327.26 | 1437 | 312.89 NA
S-7 03/20/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
§-7 06/26/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
57 09/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328,67 NA NA NA
S-7 124131991 <50 NA <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 | 17.70 310.97 NA
S-7 0311992 | <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 32867 | 17.06 311.61 NA
S-7 06/241992 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 32867 | 17.80 310.87 NA
s7 09H7H992 | <50 NA 0.6 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 32867 | 17.00 311.67 NA
S7 12111992 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 | 17.35 311.32 NA
57 02/041993 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
$-7 06/03/1993 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
57 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 | 16.65 312.02 NA
S7 12/09/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
S7 | 09131994 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 16.83 311.84 NA
S7 | 06/2111995 [ <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 | 15.88 31279 NA
S7 | 06121996 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 328.67 | 16.22 312.45 NA
57 06/251997 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 32867 | 1612 312.55 3
$7 0619M998 | <50 NA <0.50 <.050 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 328.67 | 14.81 313.86 2.6
S7 061711999 | <500 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 328.67 | 1591 312.76 5.1
S-7 06/5/2000 | <560.0 NA <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.32 NA 32867 | 16.14 312.53 2.0
$-7 11/29/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 328.67 | 16.89 311.78 3.6
87 03/07/2001 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 328.67 | 16.55 31212 2.1
s-7 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 25 328.67 | 16.30 312,37 NA
S7  |09A7/2001 c| 150 NA <0.50 55 <0.50 <0.50 NA 8300 | 32867 [ 14.23 314.44 NA
s-7 | 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 32867 | 16.28 312.39 NA
$7  |03M3/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 5.9 32867 | 17.41 311.26 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

1 MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugh) | (uon) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MsL) | () | (MSL) | (ppm)

8-7 06/18/2002 <560 NA <0.50 <050 <{.50 <0.50 NA 12 328.67 17.63 311.04 NA
S-7 0942772002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 10 328.41 16.96 311,45 NA
S-7 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 22 328.41 16,00 312.41 NA
87 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <1.0 NA 21 328.41 1712 311.29 NA
5-8 03/20/1 991 <50a NA 0.8 1.8 2.6 5.2 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
5-8 06/26/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA, NA
5-8 09/05/1 991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 121131991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 15.73 311.27 NA
5-8 03111992 <30 NA <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 327.00 14.64 312.36 NA
5-8 06/241992 <50 NA 1.4 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 15.77 311.23 NA
S-8 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 15.37 311.63 NA
5-8 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 14.94 312.06 NA
3-8 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 (06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.91 312.09 NA
S-8 12/091993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
3-8 09/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 15.16 313.08 NA
S-8 06/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 14.11 312.89 NA
S-8 061121996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 NA 327.00 14.20 312.80 NA
S-8 06/25M1997 170 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 327.00 14.42 312.58 0.5
5S-8 06/19/1998 <50 NA <0.50 =<0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 327.00 13.49 313.51 2.2
8-8 061171999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <(.500 <5.00 NA 327.00 14.07 312.93 0.9
5-8 06/15/2000 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 06/21/2000 | <50.0 NA <(.500 <(),500 <0.500 <0.500 21.0 NA 327,00 14,43 312.57 NA
5-8 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.46 NA 327.00 14.44 312.56 2.2
S-8 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 4.21 NA 327,00 13.69 313.31 2.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Weli ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation| Reading
(ugh) (ugh) ug/lL uglL {ugh) fugl) {ug/lL) {ugl) {(MSL) (fL) {MSL) {ppm)

S-8 06/18/2001 <80 I NA 0.55 0.92 <0.50 0.51 NA 13 327.00 14.60 312.40 NA
3-8 09/17/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 15.07 311.93 NA
5-8 09/18/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
5-8 12/31/2001 <60 | NA 1.1 1.4 <0,50 <0.50 NA, B.4 327.00 14.02 31298 NA
S-8 03/13/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.92 312,08 NA
5-8 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <(}.50 NA 19 327.00 15.37 311.63 NA
3-8 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 19 326.14 14.60 311.54 NA
S-8 1212712002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA, NA NA 326.14 NA NA NA
S-8 01/07/2003 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.14 NA NA NA
5-8 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 25 326.14 14.58 311.56 NA
S-9 03/201 991 70a NA 0.7 0.7 <0.5 1 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
S5-9 06/26/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
S-9 09/05/1 991 <50 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
S5-9 12131991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 18.18 310.06 NA
S-9 03111982 =30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 328.24 17.37 310.87 NA
S-9 06/24/1992 <50 NA <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 18.45 309.79 NA
5-9 09171992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 NA NA 328.24 17.88 310,36 NA
S-9 1211/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.34 310,20 NA
S-9 02/04/1983 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 NA, NA NA
S-2 06/031993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
5-9 09/151993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.24 17.42 310.82 NA
S-9 12/09H 9483 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 16.89 311.35 NA
S-9 03/041 994 <50 NA, <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.22 311.02 NA
S-9 06/16/1994 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.46 310.78 NA
5-9 091311954 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA NA 328.24 17.59 310.65 NA
8-9 06/21/1995 <50 NA <(.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.03 311.21 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

T ) | MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water |Elevation Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) {uglL) (ugl) (ugl) (ugl) (ugl) (ugl) (MSL) (ft) {MSL) (ppm)

S92 06/12/1996 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 NA 328.24 16,76 311.48 MNA
s-9 | oersmnoor | <s0 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 NA 328.24 | 16.89 311.35 1
S-9 06191998 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <Q,50 <0,50 7.1 NA 328.24 15.59 31265 3.8
S-9 06/17/1999 <50.0 NA <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 15.3 NA 328.24 16.47 31,77 1.9
S0 | 06/52000 | <500 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 57.2 NA 328.24 | 16.11 312.13 1.1
S-9 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <0,500 <0,500 <(.500 <().500 76.5 NA 328.24 17.30 310.84 11
39 03/07 /2001 <50.0 NA <0,500 <0.500 <{(.500 <0.500 84.9 NA 328.24 19.42 308.82 1.1
S9 | 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 86 328.24 | 17.22 311.02 NA
3-9 Q21772001 <50 NA <0.50 <Q.50 <{).50 <(.50 NA 130 328.24 17.66 310.58 NA
5-9 1243172001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 120 328.24 17.65 310.59 NA
S-9 03M13/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA 130 328.24 17.75 310.49 NA
S-9 061 8/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 328.24 19.59 308.65 NA
59 09/27/2002 <50 NA <(,50 <0.50 <(.50 <0,50 NA 180 327.85 17.65 310.20 NA
S-9 12/27 12002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 180 327.85 18,45 309,40 NA,
8-9 03/24/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 230 327.85 17.97 309.88 NA
S10 03/20/1 9 <50 NA <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
510 06/26/1991 50 NA 1.8 5.6 1.9 13 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 09/051 931 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
5-10 12131991 <50 NA <Q.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 14.77 311.78 NA
S-10 03111992 <30 NA <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 326.55 14.16 312.39 NA
S-10 06/24/1 992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.B NA NA 326.55 14.83 311.72 MNA
5-10 091711992 <50 NA <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 13.85 31270 MNA
S-10 1211/1992 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 13.90 312.65 NA
510 02/04/1993 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326,55 NA NA NA
510 06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, NA, 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 09/151993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 13.66 312.89 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation | Reading
{uglL) (ugil ugiL (ugl) (ugl}) fugl) {ugil) {ugl) (MSL) (ft) | {MSL) {ppm)

S-10 | 12/09/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 | 081311994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326,55 13.84 312.71 NA
S-10 [ 06/211995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 13.08 313.47 NA
$-10 | 06121996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 326.55 13.34 313.21 NA
S-10 | 06/251997 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 NA 326.55 13.28 313.27 2.4
S-10 | 064191998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 326.55 12.41 314.14 1.8
S-10  { 06M7H999 | <50.0 NA <0500 | <0500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 326.55 12.81 313.74 2.0
S-10 | 06M5/2000 [  <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 326.55 13.97 313.28 2.1
S-10 | 11/29/2000 |  <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 326.55 13.98 312.67 2.4
S-10 | 03/07/2001 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 326.55 13.40 313.15 2.5
S-10 | 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 3.7 326,55 13.29 313.26 NA
S0 | 0917/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 13.61 312.94 NA
S0 | 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 13.48 313.07 NA
S-10 | 0313/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 14.66 311.89 NA
S-10 | 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 14.59 311.96 NA
S-10 | 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 325.87 13.21 312.66 NA
$10 | 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 325.87 13.50 312.37 NA
S-10 | 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 325.87 16.60 309.27 NA
S-11 09/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 16.93 NA NA
S-11 091272002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA <5.0 NA 16.95 NA NA
S-11 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.48 16.40 311.08 NA
S-11 03/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 327.48 17.25 310.23 NA
S12 | 09/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.74 NA NA
S-12 | 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 17.95 NA NA
§-12 | 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 322.76 16.92 305.84 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

! MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation | Reading
(ugh) {ugl ) (ugh) (ugl) ugil ugll) (ugh) {ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) (ppm)
| s12 [o03m24/2003] <56 | NA [ <050 | <050 [ <050 | <10 | NA | <50 | 32276 | 1653 | 306.23 | NA |
SR-1__ | 03/04/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.78 | 16.34 313.44 NA
SR-1_ | 06/161994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32078 | 16.72 313.08 NA
SR-1__ | 12/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.78 | 15.31 314.47 NA
SR-1 |03n1/2002d] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.13 NA NA NA
SR-2 | 03/041994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.35 | 14.39 313.96 NA
SR-2__| 06M6/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.35 | 14.48 313.87 NA
SR-2__ | 12/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.35 | 13.62 314.73 NA
SR-2 | 09/27/2002 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 5000 | 327.91 14.20 313.71 NA
SR-2__ | 12/27/2002 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,800 | 327.91 13.33 314.58 NA
SR-2 | 0324/2003 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 10,000 | 327.91 13.75 314,16 NA
SR-3 | 03/04/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.41 14.66 314.45 NA
SR-3 | 06/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.11 14,95 314.15 NA
SR-3 | 12/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.11 13.60 315.51 NA
SR-3 | 09/27/2002 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 11,000 | 32865 | 1475 313.90 NA
SR-3_ | 12/27/2002 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5100 | 32865 | 13.65 315.00 NA
SR-3 | 03/24/2003 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 3,700 | 32865 | 13.52 315.13 NA
| T | o06r8/2002 ] <5000 [ NA <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 NA 20,000 NA 12.31 NA | NA ]

T-2 09M17/2001 | <5,000 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 29,000 NA 11.48 NA NA
T-2 12/31/2001 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 31,000 NA 4.96 NA NA
T-2 03/13/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 48,000 NA 9.76 NA NA
T-2 06/18/2002 | <20,000 NA <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 100,000 NA 12.58 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EF A Method 8260B; prior to June 18, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes hy EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 18, 2001, analyzed by EPA Methed 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
TOB = Top of Wellbox Elevation
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

8PH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ppm = Parts per millian
ug/l = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Fest

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample
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3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA
' MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
{ugiL) fug/l) ugl ugiL) fuglL) ﬂ_g/l.) {ugh) (ugh.} (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)
T-2 09/27/2002 240 NA 0.55 2.8 1.8 26 NA 39 NA 8.15 NA NA
T-2 12/27/2002 | 2,100 NA 7.8 17 <0.50 11 NA 790 NA 6.75 NA NA
T-2 03/24/2003 |~ 550 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 310 NA 11.68 NA NA
[ T3 [o06r8i2002] NA NA | NA NA NA | NA NA | NA [ wNA Dry NA NA
T-4 06/18/2002 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 NA §7,000 NA 13.50 NA NA
T-4 12/27/2002 550 NA 5.3 16 0.60 39 NA 140 NA 7.65 NA NA
T-4 03/24/2003 | 1,400 NA <0.50 1.0 1.2 3.6 NA 15 NA 12.88 NA NA
Abbreviations:




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation: Reading
' {ug/lL ugl ugil) {uglL) (ugl) wg¢) {ugl) mgm) {M3L) (ft.) (MSL) {ppm)

Notes:

a = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of gasoline but not characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern

b = This sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

¢ = Samples for wells $-6 and S-7 may have been switched.

d = Survey date only.

Well T-2 is a backfill well. :

Beginning September 23, 2002, depth to water referenced to Top of Casing.

All wells except 8-11, S-12, and T-1 through T-4 surveyed March 11, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California,
Survey data for wells S-11 and S-12 provided by Cambria Envircnmental Technology, Inc.
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STL Submission#: 2003-03-0530

TRENT.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. April 17, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030324-DAI

Project: 98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd,,
Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/24/2003 17:10

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/08/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-03-0530

TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
989953842

Site: 3780 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Samples Reported

S8 03/24/2003 08:09 Water 1
S-7 03/24/2003 10:22 Water 2
3-2 03/24/2003 12:00 Water 3
5-3 03/24/2003 08:24 Water 4
S-4 03/24/2003 12:49 Water 5
S5 03/24/2003 08:45 Water 6
S-6 03/24/2003 10:42 Water 7
S-9 (03/24/2003 07:46 Water 8
5-10 03/24/2003 09:59 Water 9
S-11 03/24/2003 09:42 Water 10
5-12 03/24/2003 09:06 Water 11
T-2 03/24/2003 13:05 Water 12
T-4 03/24/2003 12:56 Water 13
5R-2 03/24/2003 11:45 Water 14
SR-3 03/24/2003 12:29 Water 15

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Sevam Trent Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 23




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2003 13:28

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 25 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2003 13:28
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 04/07/2003 13:28
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 04/07/2003 13:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/07/2003 13:28

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugf/l 1.00 | 04/07/2003 13:28
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.3 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/07/2003 13:28
Toluene-d8 99.6 88-110 % 1.00 | 04/07/2003 13:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 23




S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Heopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 21:31

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 21 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 21:31
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 21:31
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 21:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 | 04/04/2003 21:31

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 21:31
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 951 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 21:31
Toluene-d8 102.5 88-110 [% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 21:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 23




SEVERN

TRENT:

S F l 1 l Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 21:54

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1300 250 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 21:54
Benzene 28 25 ug/lL 50.00 | 04/04/2003 21:54
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 21:54
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L. 50.00 | 04/04/2003 21:54

Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 21:54
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.0 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 21:54
Toluene-d8 105.0 88-110 [% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 21:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sevam Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 23




SEV}ZRN ST
TRENT L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Froject: 030324-DAl
98995842

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Received: 03/24/2003 17:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/04/2003 22:16

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 22:16
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 22:16
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/04/2003 22:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/04/2003 22:16

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 { 04/04/2003 22:16
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.3 76114 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 22:16
Toluene-d8 103.8 88-110 (% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 22:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savern Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496

05/01/2003 16:09

Page 5 of 23




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3780 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 22:39

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 780 250 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 22:39
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 22:39
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 22:39
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 22:39

Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 04/04/2003 22:39
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.3 76-114 |% 1.00 1 04/04/2003 22:39
Toluene-d8 100.5 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 22.39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 23



S'l‘L
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl
08995842

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission # 2003-03-0530

Received: 03/24/2003 17:10

Site:

3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/t 5.00 | 04/06/2003 21:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 220 25 ug/t. 5.00 ] 04/06/2003 21:57
Benzene 25 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 21:57
Teluene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 21:57
Ethylbenzenea ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 21:57

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/l 5.00 | 04/06/2003 21:57
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.6 76-114  |% 5.00 | 04/06/2003 21:57
Toluene-d8 98.6 88-110 |% 5.00 | 04/06/2003 21:57

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/01/2003 16:08

Page 7 of 23



SEVERN ST
TREI\.T L

Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Flag
Gasoline ND 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 04/06/2003 22:19

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 500 ugflL 100.00 | 04/06/2003 22:19
Benzene ND 50 ug/l 100.00 | 04/06/2003 22:19
Toluene ND 50 ug/l 100.00 | 04/06/2003 22:19
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L. 100.00 | 04/068/2003 22:18

Total xylenes ND 100 ugfil. 100.00 | 04/06/2003 22:19
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.0 76-114  |% 100.00 | 04/06/2003 22:19
Toluene-d8 97.6 88-110 |% 100.00 | 04/06/2003 22:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part af Sevesn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

(5/01/2003 16:09

Page 8 of 23



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0530

TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
88595842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

s

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 250 ugilL 5.00 | 04/06/2003 22:41
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 230 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 22:41
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 22:41
Toluene ND 25 ug/L .00 | 04/06/2003 22:41
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 22:41
Total xylenes ND 50 ugfiL 5.00 | 04/06/2003 22:41
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.0 76-114 % 5.00 | 04/06/2003 22:41
Toluene-d8 96.2 88-110 |% 5.00 | 04/06/2003 22:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 23



S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0530

TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8§260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98985842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Bilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/05/2003 00:55

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 00:55
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 00:55
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 00:55
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 1 04/05/2003 00:55

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 04/05/2003 00:55
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 98.9 76-114 |% 1.00 [ 04/05/2003 00:55
Toluene-d8 103.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/05/2003 00:55

05/01/2003 16:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A part of Sever Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 23




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopvard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:18

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:18
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:18

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:18
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.1 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:18
Toluene-d8 102.5 88-110 (% 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tran! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 23




m S' I J Submission #: 2003-03-0530
TRENT L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAI Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugf/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:41

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:41

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:41

Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:41
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:41

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:41
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.4 76-114 |% 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:41
Toluene-d8 108.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/05/2003 01:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2408 Page 12 of 23




SEVERN S' I 1 l Submission #: 2003-03-0530

[ TRENT |
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanicn

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 550 250 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 23:03 g
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 310 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 23:03
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 23:03
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 23.03
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 23.03

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 04/06/2003 23:03
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.7 76-114  |% 5.00 | 04/06/2003 23:03
Toluene-d8 99.4 88-110 [% 5.00 | 04/06/2003 23:03

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 23




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl
898995842

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/24/2003 17:10

Site:

3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Severn Trent |aboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Sevem Trent Pic

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1400 50 ugfL 1.00 | 04/06/2003 23:25

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 15 5.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 04/06/2003 23:25
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/06/2003 23:25
Toluene 1.0 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/06/2003 23:25
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/06/2003 23:25

Total xylenes 36 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/06/2003 23:25
Surrcgates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.1 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/06/2003 23:25
Toluene-d8 90.8 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/06/2003 23:25

05/01/2003 16:09

Page 14 of 23




SEVERN STI Submission #: 20013-03-05'30

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAI Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 04/07/2003 13:50

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 10000 500 ug/L 100.00 | 04/07/2003 13:50
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/07/2003 13:50
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/07/2003 13:50
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/07/2003 13:50

Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 04/07/2003 13:50
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 101.5 76-114 % 100.00 ] 04/07/2003 13:50
Toluene-d8 97.2 88-110 (% 100.00 | 04/07/2003 13:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 05/01/2003 16.09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 23




B O 1L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Lean Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl
98995842

Fuel Oxygenates hy 8260B

Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Received: 03/24/2003 17:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanion

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 04/07/2003 14:12

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3700 250 ug/L 50.00 | 04/07/2003 14:12
Benzene ND 25 ug/t. 50.00 | 04/07/2003 14:12
Toluene ND 25 ug/t 50.00 | 04/07/2003 14:12
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/07/2003 14:12

Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 04/07/2003 14:12
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.5 76-114 (% 50.00 | 04/07/2003 14:12
Toluene-d8 87.5 88-110 % 50.00 | 04/07/2003 14:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/01/2003 16:09

Page 16 of 23



SEVERN

TRENT

maasm O 1 L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl
98995842

Site:

Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Received: 03/24/2003 17:10

3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasantion

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/04/2003 17:03

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L (04/04/2003 17:03
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 17:03

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 17:03
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/04/2003 17:03

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/04/2003 17:03
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.0 76-114 % 04/04/2003 17:03
Toluene-d8 95.0 88-110 % 04/04/2003 17:03

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Severn Trent Pic

05/01/2003 16.09

Page 17 of 23




SEVERN ST
CTRENT. L

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10

98985842
Site:

3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanten

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12

Benzene ND 05 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/06/2003 12:12

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 04/06/2003 12:12
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 0 76-114 % 04/06/2003 12:12
Toluene-d8 96.1 88-110 Y% 04/06/2003 12:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/01/2003 16:08

Page 18 of 23




SEYV ER'\I S
IL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl
98995842

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Received: 03/24/2003 47:10

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gascline ND 50 ug/L 04/07/2003 11:16
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/07/2003 11:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l 04/07/2003 11:16
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/07/2003 11:16
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/07/2003 11:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/07/2003 11:16
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/07/2003 11:16
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.9 76-114 % 04/07/2003 11:16
Toluene-d8 94.8 88-110 % 04/07/2003 11:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Sevemn Trent Pic

05/01/2003 16:09

Page 19 of 23




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Benzene 234 21.9 25 936 87.6 6.6 | 69-129| 20

Toluene 18.9 18.5 25 756 74.0 2.1 170130 20

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 22.8 20.9 25 91.2 83.6 8.7 | 65-165| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 433 391 500 86.6 78.2 76-114

Toluene-d8 493 481 500 98.6 96.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/01/2003 16:09

Page 20 of 23




[SEVERN)| S Submission #: 2003-03-0530
“TRENT I L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DA Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Compound Conc, ugfL Exp.Conc. Recavery RPD] Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS 1 LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.7 228 250 1028 |91.2 12,0} 65-165] 20

Benzene 20.4 222 250 80.4 88.8 9.9 | 69-129} 20

Toluene 219 225 25.0 B7.6 90.0 2.7} 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 526 495 500 1052 |99.0 76-114| O

Toluene-d8 477 497 500 954 994 88-110] 0

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 10896 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 21 of 23



S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0530

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanton

Conc. ugil. Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| CiriLimits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |IRPD] LCS [ LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE){ 32.1 29.5 25.0 1284 |118.0 {84 |865165] 20
Benzene 24.0 269 250 96.0 1076 (11.4| 692-129}) 20
Toluene 241 27.8 25.0 96.4 111.2 [14.3| 70-130} 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 52 475 500 1024 |95.0 76-114
Toluene-d8 463 492 500 92.6 98.4 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 22 of 23



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0530

TRE’\IT

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030324-DAl Received: 03/24/2003 17:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Pleasanion

Analysis Flag
Im

Reporting limits raised due fo high level of non-target analyte materials.

0
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 23 of 23
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e STL

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checkliist

Submission #:2003- & 3. 252 e
7 _ —
Checklist completed by: ﬁ:;i!iais}ﬁ Dearter @3 - K3

Courier name; Kl STL San Frangisco 3 Client

Custody seals intact on shipping centamernisampies Yes o Mo ;Egsens, ........‘f/_
Chain of custody present? Yes‘_ﬁw MNa_ .
Chain of custody signed when selinguished and recaived? Yas _...‘{..., Mo
Chailn of custody agress with sample fabets? Yasﬂ__f__:_. #o
Sanples in proper comtaineribonte? ves_ ¥ ne
Sample containers intact? Yag __5__{,_ L
Sufficient sampls voiame for inticsted test? Yas_ No,. ...
All sarmples received withic holding Sme? Yos_o/ No_
Container/Temp Blank temperaturs in compliancs (2° C = 2)7 Temp:i,j‘c Yeg _"/’_ Mg
Water - VOA vials aave zero headspace? No VO vials submitted Yas el No

[ nebbie is present, sefor 10 aporoximate bubble 176 and iteraize ih comments as 5 {smal ~Or M {medium ~ O or L farge - O}
Watar - pH acceptabsle upon receipt? >Q/Yas £ No

T pH adjusted- Preservalive used: T3 HNO: 25 HGLES HaBDL B NaOB [ Znlhe

For any item checkdisted “No, provided dutail of discrepancy in comitient saction batow:

womments:

Project Managoment [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy{ies)]

Project Manager: {infliais} Cate: 03

Lient contacted: O Yes T No

Summary of gscussion:

Comective Actian {per PMW/Cliani).




Pm_}ect# 0%031"4 b&

Site

"WHLCMU@MGDAD&'

3 71"‘?0 Hﬂ\awan}‘ Ka‘

Daic H

3lzyqloz "

Chent 5% l :

.P_IE'I‘SQ“'}DH: C-A }

Well ID

|- Sheen /

Odor

Debth:to
Immiseible

Th.ickness'
of
Immiscible

Volumeof | -
- | Immiscibles

, ]}Bmmred
Jml)

Deptli to water
(fL.}

Depth to well
bottom (ft.)

| Survey
Point: TOR
C orTOC

Liquid (ft.)

Liquid (ft.){:

1132

36.20

$-2 .26 3508 | Tec | -
] 6-2 123 | 35,50

o4 litse |ssss :

s-5 | lb.Fo | 35,85 |

Sl M2 | 3420

oo

iH.$8

2,35

5”q}f

a3

o -1 |

oo

?)zf 30 o ] =S
ZS0b | F

S~

i% .'1,5

5- }?r'

S5

26,88

T-Z,

[1.bE

’311§

. 1'—11"'

[2.%%

I

SEz'

3.%¢

365

EKT

52»3

. - ' '.I-
- S
Y T :_yv]['[iv:l

EXTT

;Lgyﬁf%:iggvd.w VI VS PO @'gu WM R

MIETRES

E?Mdh?;(l- wi. ‘.

Shraend
d .

_ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jqse,.;_;(;A 95112_;‘(;198) 5;3@555.2 -




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

BTS# 3% 3924~ DA

Site: 3990 Hap yavd Bol. Pleasantpn, C4

Sampler: DR

Date: 3¢ /0}

Well LD S-7

well Diameter: 2 () 4 6 8

Total Wcil Depth (TD): 3§,1%

Depth to Free Product:

Depth to Water (DTW): 14 Kb

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: &GP Girade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Waler Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 13,92
Purge Mclhod:  Bailer Walcima Sanmypling Method: M Bailer
Disposable Bailer Meristaitic Disposebli Builer
Ividdlchusg Extraction Muaap Exiraction Port
’l(l_“-.lccl.ric Submictyiblc Ofther Dedicated Tubing

Other:
Woll Dimyetgr  Nnlliplior

Well Digmeter  hMulliplier,

D 1" {LAi5

‘ _ l
Cond. Turhidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH | (uS uifiS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Ohservations
wez | Gbo 63| 2023 dg T.s | Skt clouty
WY | b gib.sT| 2142 | tof (s i
W< ('?‘an— b. 3} 232\ 7 Zoo 22. < G 1""“"1""’, She

hf‘ G&a \

Did well dewater?  Yes {f0) Gallons actually evacvated: 22,5
Sampling Date: gly{ fes,  Sampling Time: {200 Depth to Water: 15,972,
Sample LD.: S-1. Labotatory;  Kiff  SFL  Other ST Lo
Analyzed for: (PG g% @Bz TPH-D  Othen:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicatc LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for; PG BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (if réq‘d): Pre-purge: myv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o3 egag- pii

Site: 3790 H.;a!a’ww( Bd. FPleasamtan, A

Sampler: [)P%

Date: 24 /og

wellLD.: 5-%

Well Diameter: 2 ) 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 25 (50

Depth to Water (DTW): |2 .7/

Depth to Free Product:

Thiclkness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: [ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): V&1 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0,20)+ DTW]:  [F 2 F
Purge Method:  Bailer Weten Sampling Mecthrd: Wailer
Disposable iailcr Peristullic Disposable Bailer
Middlcbury Dxiraciinn Pump Exlraction Port
yElectrin Submersible Other ~ Dedicaled Tubing
Otluer:
Well Diwneler  Mubliplier  Well Digmeter  Multiplige.
" .04 L .65
D (o x 3 - 257 Gus 2. B8 i M7
1 Cnse Volume Specilied Vulumes Calculnled Volumc C@ 0.7 Othe: udins"= 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH {m3 m‘@ (NTUs) Gals, Removed Ohservations
sie 163} |oF]| H10% bk 6.5 | cloudy
518 | pe2|bb| 372 14 E ]
$20 | {60 6] HUE ~700 15,5 i
Did well dewater?  Yes (&% Gnllons actuaily evacuated: 2.<,

Sampling Date: 1}2y ’03 Sampling Time: - pg1.4

a3
Analyzed for: €RLD AP TED  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @

Time

Depth to Water: 1.2
other_ ST Lo

Sample 1.D.: Laboratory: SP.

KifE

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: rH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Olher;
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "¢,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SAELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# %0324~ DI

Site: 3290 tp yavd Bd. Pleasanton, CA

Sampler:  pi

Dale: 3,“”03

Well LD: ¢ -t

Well Diameter: 2 (& 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 3 5. S

Depth lo Water (ODTW): 4, 5

Depth to Free Product:

Thickpess of Free Product (Teet):

‘|Referenced to: ki Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd}: ySI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colunn x 0.20)+ DTW) 8,52~
Purge Mothod:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Methd: X Bailer
Dispasable Bailer Puistaltic Disposable Bailer
"‘Middichurg Exatraction Pump Extraction Port
?c Eleclyic Sulunersible Other Pedicaied Tubing
Other:
Well Digmeler  Mubtipliar Well Dmimelee  Muolliphivy
By _ 3 23 1 T n.04 - t::g
FA wusyx = ; Gals., - o1 o A
] Case Vohune Speeilied Volwnog Calculated Volume @ e Oiher rodius” 7 (163
Cond. Tutbidity |
Time Temp ('F) | pH (m5 UI@@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
lioy bg.b | 2.0 | 1840 > 200 % cloudy jqreyfipF.
o | 3. b | 913 7 260 17 g
Wwd | bge (b5 | 1150 720t Z 4 "M prwzado

@

Did well dewater? Yes

Gatlons actuaily evacuated:

2|

Sampling Date: ‘5\7,!1[ 02 Sampling Time: {2y@A  Depth lo Water: (4.67F
Sample ID.: &~y Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL Qther SfL

Analyzed for- JTER  @TBP TPHD

Cher:

Thne

E LD. (if applicable): @

Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ",
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 9512 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS# 0% 6324 pAl - Site: 3290 thpyayd Red. Fleasantzn, c4
Sampler: O ~ Date: T f‘z,c(faz
WelllD.: S-% Well Diameter: 2 (D 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 35.§¢ Depth to Water (DTW):  Jo, 30
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e, Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd): YST HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x $.20) + DTWi: 20« 53
Purge Method:  Builer Wutena Sampling Metlvad: % Builer
Disposable Bailcr Peristaltic Disposable Builer
Middichurg fixtraction Pump Extraction Purt
~KElectris Sulmersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
: - Z Wrﬂlil:?inmclcr Eﬁ;j}i{uﬂm \Efll Dimneler h{;ggpﬂ
| C'i::z_ \fhuhsme{gnls’] ’ Spcci%cd Volums_ Cnllc:llfed Faime. ¥ 047 Qher pulis” ¢ 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (') | pK (mS orddS) (NT1Is) Gals. Removed QObservations
6%31-1 fogl‘l (:-”'15 2944 7o 7.5 'i?("hc‘i“-”d"f
061 | Y% b} ZY ), 7Lo0 15~ R
053¢ | b4 | b A 224t T4 A “9"‘-";“’_‘3‘
Did well dewater?  ves ({9 Gallons actually evacuated: 2.5
Sampling Date: 3\'1&{ |62  Sampling Time: p¢Y5  Depth to Water: 2o Ny
Sample L.D. 6~S Labovatory:  Kilf SPL  Other_ 2] L
Analyzed for: ETER @IBP TPHD Other:
EB L.D. (il applicable): @ Tine Duplicate T.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPR-D  Other |
D.Q. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "y Past-puree: "
O.R.P. (if 1'&.‘..1.1'd): Pre-purge: mv Pust-purge: my
Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: 3390 tbpyavd R FPleasawtsn, CA
Date: 3}1?’03

Well Diameter; 2 & 4 6 8

Depth to Water (DTW): tY,ilo

BYS# o3 0%pu- DA

Sampler: DN

wellLD.:  &-b |
Total Well Depth (TD): 4y, FD

Depth to Free Product:

Thickuoess of Free Product {feet):

Referenced fo: @ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge {(Fleight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 15,42
Purge Mcthad:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Mcthod: Sfniler
Disposable Bailer Peristltic Disposnble Bailer
Middleburg fxtraction Pmnp Fxiraction Mort
ﬁ]enlﬁn Subniessible Qiher Dedicaied Tubing
Othor:
Well [Diameler Muliplicr Wefl Diamcicr  Multintier
i- .04 g 65
-;L-_(; (Gals,) X Z . VLS s 2 016 Y -
| Cuse Volume Specified Volumes  Calenlated Volume 037 Otlsee rading” " 163
{Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (P} | pH (mS or @ (NTUg) Gals. Romoved Observations
{ 03¢ Q‘Eib + 4 1'51:-% 7200 2.5 ' c',{nud-lq
(033 | 6% +.FH_ 1H6 200 15~ W
034 | bh. S| +2| 1H9Z 200 | Z22.5 st
Did well dewater?  VYes (@) Gallons actually evacuated: 2.2.. S
L
Sampling Date: }l 2y fc 3 Sampling Time: [Dy 7. Depth to Water; 2.6.)4 Aol
Sampte 1.D.: C-b Laboratory:  KIiff "~ SPL  Other SZ_L__

Analyzed for: D @Ex @FP THD  Other
EB LD. (if applicable}: @

Duplicate I.D. (if applicabie):

Thwe

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTRX MTBE TPH-D Ofther
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ¥, Post-purge: ",
Q.R.P. {ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95172 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: o7 p30:- DA Site! 37490 f‘fé?f*'wm/ Bd. FPleasantsn, 4
Sampler:  pi Date: 3|2 fo2
well [LD: S-% Well Diameter: 2 @ 4 6 8
Tolal Well Depth (TD): 34,20 Depth to Water DTW): | 3,1 2
Depth 1o Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (teet):
Referenced fo: 1o Grado D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW]:  j 4,34
Purge Methad:  1Mailer Walorra Sampling Methed: ~Bailer
Disposable Bailer l'cristaliic Disposabie Bailer
Middieburg Exiraction Puiiyr lixtraction Mart
fileclri:: Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Woll Dinngier Multiplicr Well Dicmeler  Multiplies
1" (IR0 q" s .
U4 x> = Do | & 2 &
1 Casc Yujupie Specificd Volwmnes  Calenlated Yolume a3y L i
Cond, Turbulily
Time Temp ("F} | pil (mS 0@ {(NTUg) Gals. Removed QObservations
eib | 615 |b6.Y| 2185 7200 4.5 | cleudy
wir | 6%3 | 6.3 2129 7200 1 n
(oig | 083 | byH 2044 760 (3.5 i\
Regcto ; Used N Nbas
Did well dewater?  Yes (No Gallons actually cvacuated: 73 <

Sampling Date: 3}z.¢7fp7  Sampling Time:

ip2Z- DepthloWater: 23,.{ 7 haf

Ge

Sample LD.: g -1 Laboratory:  Kilf SPL, Other STL
Analyzed for: (f"ry GIED @IBe TPH-D Oiher

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate [.13, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: ",
OR.P. (if reg'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: my

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 9512 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 0%03pe- Dhi Site: 3790 thpyavd Rd. Fleasantzn, 4
Swopler: DA Dale: 3} 24)03
WelllD.: $-% Well Diameter: 2 & 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  3¢f.35 Depth to Water (DTW): [1.578
Depth to Free Product: 3435 Thickness of Free Product (feet): #4555 —
Referenced to: €52 Gradlc D.O. Meter (if req'd): ySi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 19 ST
Purge Meihed:  Bailer - Waicm Sampling Metheod: A Bailor
Dispnsable Bailer Peristallic izposablc Bailer
Middlebwrg Exiraction Miunp Extraclion Port
¥Eleotric Submersible (Hher Dredicated Tubing
Others
. Well Dismeter  bMuhiplicr WeH Disugeier Multiplier
1.7 3 21,4 A A "
.S (Gats) X ~ ) Gals. - . o
} Cose Volume Specificd Volomes  Caleulsted Volunic D - tieer rdius” 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS mﬁ@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations
0358 | bl | bbb | 2664 7100 7.5 | clovdy
0% 0} L34 | 65| 3952 719 s~ .
ool | b4,5| bdo| 3944 2700 2.7 il
Pl’—ac,'h;)n ':.n Jpas } Uf;t?&‘ AP

Did well dewater? Yoz e Gallons actually evacuated: 222-

Sampling Date: g\w\\og Sampling Tine: 0g 29 Depth to Water: 18:5%

Sample ID.: % -4 Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL  Other D[ &=
Analyzed for: ¢BH.O #IER &G TPH-D - Otlier

EB LD. (if applicable): e Tine Duplicate I1.D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPU-D  Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "R Post-purge: "h,
Q.R.P. (if r&q'd): Pre-purge: mv Posi-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTSH#  p3 0300~ phi

Site: 3790 Hopyavd Re. Fleasantan, CA

Sarppler: D

Date:

3l fox

Well LD.: S-94

Well Diameter: 2 (3

4

Total Well Depth (TD): 25, 2¢

Depth to Water (D'TW):

68
i+.9%

Depth (0 Free Product;

Thickness of Free Praduct (feet):

Referenced to: v Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): Y8I ITACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2,47
Purge Method:  Bailer Walcrma . Sampling Mcthed: # Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristahic Dispoesable Bailer
Middleburg fixtraction Punmp Hxtraclion Port
¥Electric Subniersible Other, Dedivated Tubing
Other:
Well Dhpnwdey  Moltipdier Wb IHameher  Midliplicr.
. " 0.04 " 0.65
b. Y (cusyx 3 - ML cas |- X b1 v .
1 Case Volumc Sprectlied Volumes Caledinjed Yolume é’:) o7 Qther s * 0163
Cond. Turbidity
'Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS l‘rf@ (NTUs) Gals. Remaved Ohservations
O¥3Y |bpfp |5 b) 3222 143 6.5 clouhy
b¥3%% | 54.5| b.Y| 350 L% 13 ¢laviing
) . 7 N
v 40 | §9 | 6,b 3144 57 1.9
Did well dewater?  Yes (R Gallons actually evacuated: 14.5

San]l)[ing Date: E ‘Z‘( \ﬁ“’) Sampling Time: O3t o

Depth to Waler: Zi,4zZ

Sample I.D.:

$-9q

Laboratory:

KifF S5PL

Other S TL

Analyzed for:

GFEG  PTEX MTBE  TPH-D

Qther:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Twg Duplicate 1.D. (il applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Prespurge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: 2290 /‘P%F}mnf JEUI Ffﬁas:rﬁﬁﬂ, cA

Sampler: PR Date: 3 )24 o3
well LD.:  5-10 Well Diameter: 2 & 4 6 38
Total Well Depth (TD): 34,30 | Deb‘l’h to Water (DTW): oo

L

Depth to Free Product: ki Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YST HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(11eight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 20,14
Purge Method:  Bailer Walerra Samipling Mcthoad: Builer
' Disposabie Baiter Pensiallic Disposable Bailer
. Middleburg Extreaction Pump Extvaction Porl
. Ytlectric Submicrsible Ciihar Dedicated Tubing
Dlher:
: Well Diapeter | Myfiiptier Well Dipmeter  Multiplier
= - 4 4" 0.65
!:2 { E (Géils.}x 3 = lqu-g Gals. é 016 ¢ IA: 1.
} Case Volume ~ Specified Vidumes  Calculaled Volome b7 Cither el 003
: Cond. Twbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS or @ (N'TUs) Gals. Removed Observations
qu (:D; N b |84 7;2'0"{ 2200 67. 5’ ﬁ}\!‘ﬂ—u( ) "'Utv‘im;:’
955, | b5, ¥ [8.4 1440 ~>2ep 1z, i
- ~ N . l"
5¢" | (s a |30 (3L 720 | 4.5
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:  14.8™
Sampling Date: 3)2yfof  Sampling Time: 444 Depth to Water: 23.36 Araklid
Sampie LD.: S— o Laboratory:  Kilf ~ SPL  Other STe
Analyzed for: Wb @K ' TPH-D  Ofher: |

EB LD. (if applicable):  ~« =

e Duplicate L1, (if applicable):
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-}  Other: .
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ",
ORP. (ifroqd).  Propurge: mV Post-purge: _ mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 3% 0306~ Phl

Site: 3290 f'é’_.ﬂyﬁp-gf Bd. FPleasardzn, A

Sampler: N

Date:  3|2¢4)e3

Well1LD.:  S~1\

Wwell Diamet{ii':@ 3 4 0 8

Tota] Well Depth (TD): 2.5, Dlg

Depth o Water (DTW): 1.5

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product {fect):

Referenced to: @)

Grade

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW}: 12 .5

Purge Method: yBailcr
Disprsalile Bailer
Middleburg
Cleoetric Sulmersible

Olher

D.0. Meter (if reqg'd): YSI HACH
Waleira Sampling Methd: PBaler
Peristaltic Disposable Boiler
Extenclion Ifimp Extraction Poit

Dedicated Tuhing
Othwr:

IWcEI Dimmeler  Mulliptiey Well Dimngtee  Mndliplicr

] 3 2‘ {Gals.,) X 17’ =

3 | b Gls.

037 Oller radines? * 40,163

A 4" 0.5
014 6" 147
W

I Cose Volusmne Specified Volwmes  Caleulaied Veolume
_ Cond. Turbidity

Thue Temp ("F) [ pH (mS orgdSy {NTUs) Gals. Removed Ohservations

234 | bS H 24| 28y 7200 LS| Yanbgybd

Do | bb{|7.19| 2352 720 3 N

vl
%% | 6b. 1|80 | 378 s || o

Did well dewater?  Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: Y

Sampling Date: 3]24Jo3 Sampling Time: 442 Depth to Water: 21,92 yvatl

Sample L.I}.: St

Laboratory:  Kil¥ SPL Otbher o] &

Analyzed for: gmf® W% @i oD

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Tinoe Duplicate I.D. (il applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPI-p  Other:

D.O. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "L,
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: omy

Blaine Tech Services, inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BISH: 0% 0324~ DAt Site: 329p i'"é_P'wnf Bd. Pleasavtarn, CA

Sampler: DR Date: 3 >4 loz

Wel LD S-\2- Well Diameter: 3 4 6 8

Total Weil Depth (TD): 24 .5¢” Depth to Water (DTW): /6. 53

Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: 52 Grade D,0. Meter (if req'd): Y5 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colimn x ¢.20) + DTW]: & \4

Purge Method: Bailer ' Walerru Sampling Math-: X 3ailce
Drispnsablc Bailer Foristallic Disposable Baller
Middleburg Bxieaclion Pemp Exlraction Port
Eleciric Subntersible Criher ; Dedicaled 1ubing

Others

'Wc]IVDim_:!;:Luer Musbliatier Well Dimmeler _pMultinlicr

‘ — éD 0. i 15
' . g ((}ﬂ'ﬁ.} X 3 ) = 3 € q Gﬂ]s. b.is o 1.47

1 Coze Volume Specificd Volares  Caleulated Volume 3 037 Other mgiua’ * 0,163
Cond. Turbadidy
Time Temp ('F} | pil (mS or@ {NTUs) Gals. Remaved Observations
2sh |45 |*4| iy ?2c0 L€ | san, harkd
58 bk | 26| 3141 200 3 "

qe0 | bbat |F| %L 200 g "

Did well dewater? Yes ({9 Gallous actually evacuated: L4

Sampling Date: 3 Iz,q[a;; Sampling Time: 40{ Depth to Water: | 19,14

Sample 1.D.: S~ Laboratory:  Kilf  SPL  OtherS 7 &

Analyzed for: fHZ> «I5% «IBE TPH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate §.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd); Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "
'|Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: MV Post-prge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o4 p300-phi Site: 3790 hé',ﬂ'wn/ Bid. Pleasantar, CA

Sampler: . Dby Date:  3{21{az
Well 1.D.: T2 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 @8 L
Tolal Well Depth (TD): {3 ) 5’ Depth to Water (DTW):  {l.b%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of IFree Producl ((eet):

Referenced to: &’ Grnde D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colomn x 0.28) + DTW]: it T
Purge Method: yBailcr Waierra Sampling Metled: 28uiter
Disposable Buaiter Feristallic Disposable Baiter
Middleburg Hxtraction Punzp Bxtraction Port
Gleelric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing
Ot
|Wetl Dinmeter Bl Well Binmeter Mulipker
2 b Cow
- (Gats.} X = . __Gals. ?-: 16 A
1 Case Voliume Sirectlicd Yuolurnes Calculnted Yolume A 037 Oty rodius”* 0.3
' Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F} | pH (mS or (NTUs) Gals. Remaoved Observations
it | 662 |3l | (214 b 2 5 |clar, oder
1241 well dowpleed & 2559 Diw= (2.0
500 _ . J _
bl b4 344 e o i
Did weli dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: 2.5
Sampling Date: 2| 24{oy  Sampling Time: [30%  Depth to Water: .68
Sample].D.: -2 Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL Other__ DTL
Analyzed for: JF8 gFEY @IBE TPHD  Olher
EB LD. (if applicable): © ... Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "R, |
O.RP. (il l'eq‘d): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



4
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# @3 0324 - DAL Site: 3290 {bpyavd Rel. Fleasavton, (A
Sampler:  pi Date: 3 ’W ot
WellLD.: -y Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  [¢,¢3 Depth to Water (DTWY: 12.53
Depth to Free Producl: Thickness of Free Product (teet):
Referenced to: & Grle D.O. Mcter (if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} - DTW]: 13,19
Purge Mcthad: Mniler Waterra Sumpling Meth:d: MwBaiter

Disposable Bailer Periginltic Disposable Bailer

Middicburg fixtraction Pump Extruction Purl

Elcetric Submersible Cither Dedivated Tubing

QOlher:
o)l 0§ Jijnlicy Weli Diameler M [
: " 0.4 4" nns
0 x5 - 3.0 g | R T
} Cuse Volune Specified Voluimes Calenlated Vol ! A ther redin” " .10
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH {mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations
a1 bSY |9  Poy 2206 Lo | olevdy
114 | well |doaaltered & 4. DTedz 1%.214 1
~J

8% | 6%.0| 0.3 6a% 12§ P cloay

Did well dewater? (e? No Gallons actually evacuated: 1.8

Sampling Date:  3jzyfpg Sampling Time: (9 <T  Depthio Water: 12,874

Sample LD.: -4 Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL  Other O7 &
Analyzed Tor: P @FR @@8P TPH-D  Other:

BB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate ID. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ",
QR.P. (if m.q'cl): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SIIELT

BTS #: O% e32i4 - P

Site: 3740 tepyavd R FPleasavdpn, CA

Sampler:

Obps

Datc:

Lhyfol

Well LD.:

Sp-2

Well Diameter:

2 3

@

0 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 3¢9, ¢

Depth to Water (DTW):

(3,35

Depfh to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to; (D) Grade D.0. Meter (if reg'd): s HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Fleight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | 7‘.”] {
Purge Method:  Dailer Weleira Sampling Meth:d: % Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposuble Bailer
Middleburg BExiraclion Pungp Exlraclion Porl
“Ailcelric Submuersibly Other Dedicated Tubing
Ol
Well s idivr efl Dimneter  Mulliplier
o o 063
Iz L (Guls.} X 3 = Lfv D Gas. in 33"7' g"; "": P
] Case Volume Specificd Volwoes  Caleulagal Volume . ) il Mo R
Cond. Turbidily
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS5 or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Ohbservations
Sten~ Mo & vam% . Putegd punip o Setp le--
1% | 66,3 |63 1523 | 7700 1 Lioudy
“33 3.0 61’:}' J S% ~7 100 23 1}
W3S 162t 1b3 | 12 7200 | Y "

Did well dewater?

Yes

0

Gallons actually evacuated:  H |

Sampling Datc: _5‘1‘{\0'9 Sampling Time: liyg”

Depth o Water: 6, 92

Sample LD.: §f .2

Lahoratory:

Kift SPL

Other D1 L

Analyzed for: «Wi> HTEM @TBP TPHD

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable):

@

Duplicate .. (if applicable): |

Tine
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Olher
D.0O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-pusge: )
O.R.P.{ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 0% 0324~ DA Site: 3990 Hpyayd Re. Pleasanten, CA
Samplor:  (\f} Date:  Sl2ffe3
well LD.. Sf-% Well Diameterr 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth (TDY: 3,V & Depth to Waler (DTW): (3,572
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product ({eet):
Referenced to: O Grindu D.O. Meter (if req'd): Vi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} -+ DTW]: 7. 13
Purpe Mcethod:  Baller Walcrm Sampling Methel: wBailur
Disposablc Butler Petistallic Disposable Baiter
Middlcburg Bxiraciion Fomp Extraction Porl
K Clectrle Bulnversible Other — Dredicated Tubing
Othere:
Wull Dinmelcr  Multiplier Welt Dinmeler  Rdultinlicy
- ' " D.04 .65
I{),% (Gals) X 3 ~ ‘-“1 Y G z’.' 016 g 1.4';' .
} Casge Volume Specilied Volumes  Culculated Yolume ! 037 Uiher radiug " 6.163

Dcla('

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS oriS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
iy 682 6.4 2062 8 Y oloudy stigh
vuz | 6241 6.5 | Yo 56 2% W
1Zib | A% 6.5 | 2eq0 17 R i
Did well dewatet?  Yes (Kb Gallons actually evacuated:  Hj, &

Sampling Date: 3]24 |62

Sampling Time: {272

Depth to Water: (2, 23

Sample LD.: GE ~ ,?;

Laboratory:  Kilf  SPL  Other STL-

Analyzed for: wrms @ER @GR TPH-D

Qther:

EB L.D. (if applicable): @

Time

Duplicate 1.D, (il applicable):

Analyze:d for: TPM-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Ofther:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Pust-purge: my

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (800) 545-7558




